
ITEM ______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
NOVEMBER 21, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZE PURCHASE – EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TODD ARMBRUST 
LIGHTING FOR POLICE MOTORCYCLES RECEIVE/FILE POLICE CAPTAIN

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase of emergency lighting and signaling equipment for two 
(2) police motorcycles from Jones Automotive, Omaha, Nebraska in an amount not to exceed $10,200.

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The requested emergency lighting is essential in performing the numerous functions asked of the motors unit to 
include traffic enforcement, traffic control, escorts and community-oriented policing projects. These updated 
lights will greatly increase safety of the motor officer by increasing visibility of the motors themselves. The current 
lighting on the motors has reached the end of its service life and needs to be replaced.  
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND SIGNALING EQUIPMENT 
FOR TWO (2) POLICE MOTORCYCLES FROM JONES AUTOMOTIVE, OMAHA, NEBRASKA IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10,200.00. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined the purchase of emergency 

lighting and signaling equipment for two (2) police motorcycles is necessary, and 
 
WHEREAS, the FY23/FY24 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed purchase., and 
 
WHEREAS, Jones Automotive is a sole source vendor and will extend that price to the City of La 

Vista, and 
 
WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires the City 

Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over 
$5,000.00. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
  do hereby authorize the purchase of emergency lighting and signaling equipment 
  for two (2) police motorcycles from Jones Automotive, Omaha, Nebraska in an  
  amount not to exceed $10,200.00.   
 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023. 
 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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JONES AUTOMOTIVE
1223 S 20TH ST

OMAHA, NE 68108-3404
402-345-8383 M-F 7AM-4PM

* * * * Quote / Estimate * * * *
Quote #: 3824

Sold To:
LA VISTA POLICE DEPT.
7701 S. 96TH ST. 
LA VISTA NE 68128
Business Phone: 402-331-1353

Date:   10/26/23 Quote Sale: 67
 
 
 
0

Contact Number: Unit #:
Vehicle:
License:
Mileage:

Vin#:
Description                                                                              Product Code                               QTY                 Parts           Labor             FET              Tax            Ext. Price            Total

WINDSHIELD LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK M08DT WINDSHIELD LIGHTS 1.00 804.86 0.00 0.00 804.860.00
PNOSTK MTLIJ DUO RED/BLUE LIGHTHEADS 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00

Authorized 804.86

FRONT FORKS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK IONHD3FM BRACKET 2.00 26.57 0.00 0.00 53.140.00
PNOSTK I2SMJ ION SURFACE MOUNT 2.00 167.14 0.00 0.00 334.280.00

Authorized 387.42

SPOTLIGHT REPLACEMENTS - WHELEN - 
WH2EJ00ZCR 4" EXTD SYNC SUPER-LED R/B/C 2.00 204.86 0.00 0.00 409.720.00
PNOSTK P32HD1 ANTI ROTATION RING 2.00 5.14 0.00 0.00 10.280.00

Authorized 420.00

CRASH BAR LIGHT - WHELEN - 
FAB FABRICATION 1.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.000.00
PNOSTK IONSMJ ION SURFACE MOUNT 1.00 144.00 0.00 0.00 144.000.00

Authorized 194.00

TOUR PACK LIGHTS - WHELEN - 
PNOSTK M7DJ M SERIES DUO R/B 3.00 255.43 0.00 0.00 766.290.00

Authorized 766.29

UNDER PACK LIGHTS - HEMPEL / WHELEN - 
HEMNOSTK UNDER TOUR BACK MOUNT 1.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.000.00
PNOSTK TLMI2J MINI ION R/B 4.00 127.71 0.00 0.00 510.840.00

Authorized 910.84

LABOR -  - 
HO2000E LABOR 11.00 0.00 130.00 0.00 1,430.000.00

Authorized 1,430.00

MISCELLANEOUS -  - 
MISC MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 40.000.00
FRT1 INBOUND SHIPPING AND HANDLING 1.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.000.00

Authorized 90.00

If this bid for product and installation is accepted and your vehicle is delivered, we will do our best to expedite the installation process. However,
the timely installation of the product will be contingent on our workload at that time. 
Freight charge may vary and will be billed accordingly. 
 A convenience fee of 3 to 4% of the total payment amount will be charged if you pay by credit card.

$5,003.41Total:Quote expires:  12/25/23

Quote Notes: QUOTE FOR LED LIGHT UPGRADES ON 2 MOTORCYCLES.
 
QUOTE MADE FOR ONE 2017 HARLEY DAVIDSON
ELECTRA-GLIDE

Parts:
Labor:

Shop Supplies
Subtotal:

Sales Tax:

3,573.41
1,430.00

0.00
5,003.41

0.00
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